2005 have been restated to incorporate these changes.

The effects of these changes on the prior fi nancial year’s fi nancial statements may be found in notes 4 and 6 to the fi nancial
statements.

(b) Investment Property

During the fi nancial year, the Group effected as a prior year adjustment of RM52,900,000 (net of tax) in respect of an overstatement
of fair value of an investment property held in the life insurance fund by restating the fair value of investment properties as at 1
January 2005 with a corresponding restatement to the life policy holders’ fund as at 1 January 2005.

The prior year adjustment arose from an error to adjust the fair value of the investment property to the buy-back consideration
pursuant to a put option granted in the sale and purchase agreement.

 The above changes have no impact to the Company’s stand-alone fi nancial statements. The effects of the above changes in
accounting policies on the Group’s fi nancial statements are summarised as follows:

   Effects of
   changes in
   accounting
   As  policies/
   previously  prior year  As
   reported  adjustments   restated
   Note RM’000  RM’000   RM’000

GROUP

GENERAL AND SHAREHOLDERS’ FUND

At 1 January 2005

Property, plant and equipment (a) 23,152  74,775  97,927
Investment properties (a) 130,436  (74,775 ) 55,661

   -
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2005

Profi t for the fi nancial year (a) 44,170  (1,321 ) 42,849

Comprising the following adjustments:
- Taxation (a) 1,202  514  1,716
- Surplus transferred from:
   General insurance (a) 12,143  (1,204 ) 10,939
   Life insurance (a) 20,857  (631 ) 20,226

   (1,321 )

Earnings per share (sen) (a) 14.5  (0.5 ) 14.0

Notes To The Financial Statements
- 31 December 2006 (continued)

149

43 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
   Effects of
   changes in
   accounting
   As  policies/
   previously  prior year  As
   reported  adjustments  restated
   Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

GROUP

GENERAL AND SHAREHOLDERS’ FUND (continued)

At 31 December 2005

Retained earnings (a) (226,836 ) 1,321  (225,515 )
Revaluation reserve (a) -  (867 ) (867 )

   454

Comprising the following adjustments:
- Property, plant and equipment (a) 22,785  74,775  97,560
- Investment properties (a) 130,183  (74,775 ) 55,408
- Loans and receivables  355,013  (632 ) 354,381
- Tax recoverable (a) 18,784  178  18,962

   (454 )

LIFE INSURANCE FUND

At 1 January 2005

Property, plant and equipment  (a) 37,103  232,353  269,456
Investment properties (a), (b) 944,560  (289,853 ) 654,707
Life policyholders’ funds (b) (673,707 ) 52,900  (620,807 )
Deferred tax (a), (b) 1,607  4,600  6,207

   -

At 31 December 2005

Life policyholders’ funds (a) (4,930,032 ) 55,957  (4,874,075 )
Revaluation reserve (a) -  (4,598 ) (4,598 )

   51,359

Comprising the following adjustments:
- Property, plant and equipment (a) 32,105  232,088  264,193
- Investment properties (a) 961,493  (288,599 ) 672,894
- Deferred tax assets (a) 9,173  4,521  13,694
- Trade and other payables (a) (90,538 ) 631  (89,907 )

   (51,359 )

Notes To The Financial Statements
- 31 December 2006 (continued)

150

44 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

(a) Business segments

 The Group operates in three main business segments:

• Life insurance - underwriting life insurance business, including investment-linked business
• General insurance - underwriting all classes of general insurance business
• Unit trust fund management - management of unit trust funds

 Other operations of the Group mainly comprise investment holding, hire purchase, leasing and other credit activities, unit trust,
property management and investment advising, security and consultancy services, none of which are of a signifi cant size to be
reported separately.

 Intersegment sales comprise property management, fund management, security and consultancy services provided to the
insurance business segments on an arms-length basis.

   Life Insurance   Shareholders’
   Non-  General  Unit trust  fund
   Investment  investment  insurance  fund  and other
   -linked fund  -linked fund  fund  management  operations  Eliminations  Group
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

2006

Operating revenue

External revenue 237,658  1,506,506  476,557  22,865  40,299  -  2,283,885
Inter-segment sales -  2,967  125  -  18,670  (21,762 ) -

Total operating revenue 237,658  1,509,473  476,682  22,865  58,969  (21,762 ) 2,283,885

Results

Segment results 54,366  8,180  (1,520 ) 2,792  (11,855 ) 2,896  54,859
Transfer to life reserve -  (37,524 ) -  -  -  -  (37,524 )

Profi t/(loss) from operations 54,366  (29,344 ) (1,520 ) 2,792  (11,855 ) 2,896  17,335

Finance costs   (11,372 )
Share of loss of associated
   companies   (2,853 )
Taxation   (4,772 )

Loss for the fi nancial year   (1,662 )

Other information

Segment assets 541,995  5,471,880  724,986  27,656  340,855  6,515  7,113,887

Investments in associated
   companies   53,339

Total assets   7,167,226

Segment liabilities/total liabilities 23,530  6,013,590  595,411  7,088  156,898  -  6,796,517
Capital expenditure -  7,288  1,733  534  6,372  -  15,927
Depreciation of property, plant
   and equipment -  14,240  4,112  277  1,726  -  20,355

Notes To The Financial Statements
- 31 December 2006 (continued)

151

44 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)

(a) Business segments (continued)

   Life Insurance   Shareholders’
   Non-  General  Unit trust  fund
   Investment  investment  insurance  fund  and other
   -linked fund  -linked fund  fund  management  operations  Eliminations  Group
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

2005

Operating revenue

External revenue 154,625  1,510,094  483,233  20,174  37,294  -  2,205,420
Inter-segment sales -  2,822  143  -  16,083  (19,048 ) -

Total operating revenue 154,625  1,512,916  483,376  20,174  53,377  (19,048 ) 2,205,420

Results

Segment results (21,586 ) (62,652 ) 3,563  653  33,179  1,432  (45,411 )
Transfer from life reserve -  97,334  -  -  -  -  97,334

Profi t/(loss) from operations (21,586 ) 34,682  3,563  653  33,179  1,432  51,923

Finance costs   (9,859 )
Share of loss of associated
   companies   (931 )
Taxation   1,716

Profi t for the fi nancial year   42,849

Other information

Segment assets 332,823  5,092,856  689,212  26,402  376,983  18,198  6,536,474

Investments in associated
   companies   14,029

Total assets   6,550,503

Segment liabilities/total liabilities 10,007  5,424,796  553,427  6,537  162,595  -  6,157,362
Capital expenditure -  3,971  3,303  658  4,271  -  12,203
Depreciation of property, plant
   and equipment -  12,100  5,391  425  2,162  -  20,078

(b) Geographical segments

  The Group operates mainly in Malaysia, Indonesia and Philippines.  In determining the geographical segments of the Group,
revenue is based on the geographical location of customers.  Total assets and capital expenditure are based on the geographical